Cour Pénale Internationale



#### International Criminal Court

Original: English No.: ICC-01/04-01/06

Date: 17 March 2015

#### THE PRESIDENCY

Before:

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, President

Judge Joyce Aluoch, First Vice-President Judge Kuniko Ozaki, Second Vice-President

#### SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO

#### Public

Decision referring the case of *The Prosecutor v Thomas Lubanga Dyilo* to Trial Chamber II

#### Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

#### The Office of the Prosecutor

Fatou Bensouda James Stewart

#### Counsel for the Defence

Catherine Mabille Jean-Marie Biju-Duval

#### Legal Representative of the Victims

V01

Luc Walleyn Franck Mulenda

#### **Trust Fund for Victims**

Pieter de Baan

### Legal Representative of the Victims V02

Carine Bapita Buyangandu Paul Kabongo Tshibangu Joseph Keta Orwinyo

#### **Legal Representatives of the Applicants**

## The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

Paolina Massidda

# Organisations requesting leave pursuant to rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Women's Initiatives for Gender Justice
Justice Plus
Terre des Enfants
Fédération des Jeunes pour la Paix Mondiale
Avocats Sans Frontières

#### REGISTRY

Registrar

Herman von Hebel

**Counsel Support Section** 

Victims and Witnesses Unit

**Detention Section** 

**Victims Participation and Reparations** 

Section

Fiona McKay

Other

Trial Chamber II

ICC-01/04-01/06-3131 18-03-2015 3/3 NM T

THE PRESIDENCY of the International Criminal Court notes that on 3 March 2015 the Appeals Chamber rendered a decision directing that *The Case of the Prosecutor v. Thomas* 

Lubanga Dyilo ("case") be referred to a Trial Chamber.

The Presidency hereby refers the case to Trial Chamber II and transmits the full record of the

proceedings in the case to that chamber.

The Presidency orders the Registrar to file and notify this decision to the relevant parties and

participants in the case.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi President

Dated this 17 March 2015

At The Hague, The Netherlands

<sup>1</sup> Appeals Chamber, Judgment on the appeals against the "Decision establishing the principles and procedures to be applied to reparations" of 7 August 2012, 3 March 2015, ICC-01/04-01/06-3129, para. 240-243; Order for Reparations, 3 March 2015, ICC-01/04-01/06-3129-AnxA, para. 75.

No. ICC-01/04-01/06

17 March 2015